FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-15-1999



101065087

6-7-99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

r	i. Departm	ent of (Commerce		
	TINATO			֓֞֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֡֓֓֡֓֡֓֡֓֓֡֓֡֓֡֡֓֡֡֡֡	\mathcal{U}
U	JUN		en lage grandes		
			70		IJ
				4 _	

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
Submission Type	ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
New	Conveyance Type Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year 04 28 96			
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name Infonautics Corporation	on 06 02 99			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organi	zation Pennsylvania			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Infonautics Co.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 900 West Valley Roa	ad			
Address (line 2) Suite 1000				
Address (line 3) Wayne	PA 19087			
Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic street representative should be attached.			
Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organi	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)			
- The state of most portation of gain	OR OFFICE USE ONLY			
71/1133 BROOTER VOVOCTO (3017/33	V OFFICE USE CIVET			
FC:481 40.00 OP 125.00 OP 125.00 OP	6/14/1999 Name/Numbe			
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to ave-	rage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 2029 See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS OF ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington EM ARK

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OLID COTA	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK				
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 215-851-8270				
Name	Louis M. Heidelberger, Esquire				
Address (line 1)	Reed Smith Shaw & McClay LLP				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	3) 1650 Market Street				
Address (line 4)	ddress (line 4) Philadelphia, PA 19103				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Tradomark	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
	e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2154060 2120818 2085354				
750177	33 75031576 2154060 2120818 2085354				
	2111585				
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 6				
Fee Amour	rt Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165				
Method o	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Account				
	Deposit Account Number: # 18-0586				
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No				
Statement a	and Signature				
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
10 u attai	he best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
	cated herein.				
Δ	uson Bullistons Wison RWles 10/3/99				
Name	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed				

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001912 FRAME: 0640

ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") effective as of April 28, 1996 at 12:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, is made by and between Infonautics Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation, at 900 West Valley Road, Suite 1000, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087, and Infonautics Co., a Pennsylvania corporation, also at 900 West Valley Road, Suite 1000, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087.

WHEREAS, Infonautics Corporation was the owner and then-current user of (or had a <u>bona fide</u> intent to use) the service marks and trademarks listed on Exhibit "A" hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Property"), and had applied for registration of the service marks and trademarks listed on Exhibit "A" with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, some of which have matured into registrations as listed on Exhibit "A";

WHEREAS, as of April 28, 1996 at 12:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, Infonautics Co. acquired by assignment from Infonautics Corporation ownership of all right, title and interest in the Property, and succeeded to the relevant portions of Infonautics Corporation's business to which the Property pertained as required by 15 U.S.C. §1060;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to confirm and acknowledge in writing the assignment and Infonautics Co.'s acquisition and ownership of all right, title and interest in the Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and the terms and conditions contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

Infonautics Corporation hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, sets over and delivers to Infonautics Co. the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to the Property (consisting of the trademarks and service marks listed on Exhibit "A", together with any goodwill associated therewith), *nunc pro tunc*, now for then, effective as April 28, 1996 at 12:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, for whatever purposes Infonautics Co. desires.

IN WITNESS WH hand and seal this 2 No day of	EREOF, INFONA	AUTICS CORPOR 1999.	ATION has hereunto set
	ature: ne Printed:	Yan Mor	ris H
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNS	YLVANIA)	•	
COUNTY OF Montgomery)	SS.	
BE IT KNOWN, that on the came Van Woff's executed the foregoing assignment free act and deed for the use and pu	day of, to me k , and he acknowled arposes therein men	ntioned. Mause	99, before me personally son mentioned in and who executed the same as his
	JUDI L. K Douglas Tw	OTARIAL SEAL RAUSE, Notary Public P., Montgoms y County	

PHLLIB-0233447.01-ABWEISBE January 21. 1999 1:12 PM

REEL: 001912 FRAME: 0641

EXHIBIT AList of Trademarks and Service Marks

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
EVERY CHILD DESERVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE	75/017,733	N/A
INFONAUTICS	75/018,629	2,154,060
INFONAUTICS	75/017,749	2,111,585
INFONAUTICS	75/017,878	2,085,354
ELECTRIC LIBRARY	75/022,897	2,120,818
E LIBRARY	75/031,576	N/A

2

RECORDED: 06/07/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001912 FRAME: 0642